

Vienna, 18 July 2013

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES, AUSTRALIA, CANADA AND JAPAN

INVESTOR INFORMATION

Erste Group successfully completes its capital increase in the amount of EUR 660.6 million

- 97.6% of non-waived subscription rights exercised
- 50% of new shares clawed back in full from investors in the accelerated bookbuilding offer conducted on 2 July 2013 to satisfy subscriptions of existing shareholders
- 3,374,266 existing shares of Erste Stiftung placed through exercise of an option in order to satisfy subscriptions of existing shareholders

Erste Group Bank AG ("Erste Group") successfully completed its EUR 660.6 million capital increase that had already been placed in full in an accelerated bookbuilding offer on 2 July 2013, but part of which was still subject to claw-back with respect to exercises of subscription rights during the subscription period from 3 July to 17 July 2013. In total, 61.1% of the subscription rights have been exercised by existing shareholders and purchasers of subscription rights, which resulted in the subscription of 21,414,044 new shares at the final offer and subscription price of EUR 18.75 per new share. The subscription rights exercised were subscription rights which had not been previously waived by a group of major shareholders of Erste Group, which held combined approximately 37.4% of the company's share capital prior to the capital increase. Hence, 97.6% of the subscription rights not previously waived have been exercised in the capital increase.

No further new shares which were allocated to qualified institutional investors by way of an accelerated bookbuilding offer (the "Institutional Pre-Placement") subject to deferred settlement and claw-back on 2 July, 2013 will be delivered to such investors; as a result, the claw-back is exercised in full.

Following the successful exercise of the subscription rights by existing shareholders, an option under the agreement that DIE ERSTE österreichische Spar-Casse Privatstiftung ("Erste Stiftung") entered into with J.P. Morgan and Morgan Stanley in order to provide additional existing shares so that – together with the waived subscription rights – a total of 50% of the new shares which were placed with qualified institutional investors on 2 July 2013 were available for firm allocation has been partially exercised. As a result, 3,374,266 existing shares from the holdings of Erste Stiftung have been allocated at the final offer and subscription price of EUR 18.75 per share.

In total, 35,231,353 new shares issued by Erste Group and 3,374,266 existing shares from the holdings of Erste Stiftung were placed in connection with the capital increase at the final offer and subscription price of EUR 18.75 per share. The net proceeds for Erste Group amount to approximately EUR 632 million. Erste Stiftung's direct shareholding in Erste Group now amounts to about 15.12%. Through its direct and indirect shareholdings Erste Stiftung controls about 23.65% of the 429,800,000 outstanding shares (post capital increase and exercise of the option granted by Erste Stiftung to J.P. Morgan and Morgan Stanley) of Erste Group.



The delivery and settlement of the new and existing shares is expected to take place on 23 July 2013.

The management and supervisory boards of Erste Group have on 1 July 2013 resolved in principle to fully redeem the outstanding participation capital of EUR 1.76 billion (EUR 1.205 billion held by the Republic of Austria and EUR 559 million held by private investors) in August 2013 and published the respective redemption documents on 5 July 2013 at www.erstegroup.com/en/Investors/Participation-Capital. The resolution of the redemption becomes effective with its publication which is planned for 7 August 2013. The value date for the redemption (payment of the cash compensation) is scheduled for 8 August 2013.

J.P. Morgan Securities plc, Morgan Stanley Bank AG and Erste Group Bank AG acted as Joint Global Coordinators and Joint Bookrunners, while Commerzbank AG and ING Bank N.V. acted as Co-Lead Managers on the capital increase.

This document does not constitute an offer of securities, nor a solicitation for an offer of securities nor marketing or sales activity for such securities in countries where such an offer or solicitation for an offer is subject to legal restrictions. This document must not be used for such an offer or such marketing activities. The shares have already been placed.

This document is not for distribution, directly or indirectly, in or into the United States (including its territories and possessions, any State of the United States and the District of Columbia). This document does not constitute or form a part of any offer or solicitation to purchase securities in the United States. The securities mentioned herein have not been, and will not be, registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended, (the "Securities Act") and may not be offered or sold in the United States, except pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act. There will be no public offer of securities in the United States.

This communication is directed only at (i) persons who are outside the United Kingdom or (ii) persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the "Order") and (iii) high net worth entities, and other persons to whom it may lawfully be communicated, falling within Article 49(2) of the Order (all such persons together being referred to as "relevant persons"). Any investment activity to which this communication relates will only be available to and will only be engaged with, relevant persons. Any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this document or any of its contents.

For more information, please contact:

Erste Group, Investor Relations, Graben 21, 1010 Vienna, Austria, Fax: +43 (0) 5 0100 9 13112

E-mail: investor.relations@erstegroup.com

Internet: http://www.erstegroup.com/investorrelations http://twitter.com/ErsteGroupIR http://slideshare.net/Erste_Group

Thomas Sommerauer Tel. +43 (0)5 0100 Ext. 17326, E-Mail: thomas.sommerauer@erstegroup.com

Peter Makray
Tel. +43 (0)5 0100 Ext. 16878, E-Mail: peter.makray@erstegroup.com
Simone Pilz
Tel. +43 (0)5 0100 Ext. 13036, E-Mail: simone.pilz@erstegroup.com
Gerald Krames
Tel. +43 (0)5 0100 Ext. 12751, E-Mail: gerald.krames@erstegroup.com